

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION

STATE OF TEXAS,
STATE OF KANSAS,
STATE OF LOUISIANA,
STATE OF INDIANA,
STATE OF WISCONSIN, and
STATE OF NEBRASKA

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
THOMAS E. PRICE, M.D., in his official
capacity as SECRETARY OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED
STATES INTERNAL REVENUE
SERVICE, and JOHN KOSKINEN, in his
official capacity as COMMISSIONER OF
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE

Defendants.

Civ. No. 7:15-cv-00151-O

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 4

 II. The Medicaid Program 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction. 9

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing. 9

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claimed Injury from the HIPF Is Not Fairly Traceable to the Federal Government..... 9

 2. Plaintiffs Have Suffered No Injury from the Actuarial Soundness Requirements Set Forth in HHS’ Regulations..... 14

 B. The Anti-Injunction Act Deprives the Court of Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Challenging the HIPF. 16

 1. The Anti-Injunction Act Applies to Plaintiffs’ Claims Because § 9010(a) of the ACA Requires That the HIPF Be Treated As a Tax for Purposes of Subtitle F of the Internal Revenue Code..... 16

 2. The Jurisdictional Bar of the AIA Extends to the States, Regardless of Whether the States Are Subject to the HIPF..... 19

 II. Defendants Are Entitled To Judgment As to Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Because the HIPF is an Exercise of Congress’s Taxing Power, and the Claims Otherwise Lack Merit. 22

 A. The HIPF Is a Constitutional Exercise of Congress’s Taxing Power..... 22

 B. Plaintiffs Fail to Establish a Claim Under the Spending Clause. 24

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Implicate the Spending Clause Because § 9010 Does No More Than Impose a Tax Within the Taxing Power. 24

 2. The States’ Claim that the HIPF is “Unconstitutionally Coercive” Lacks Merit (Count IV)..... 25

 3. The States’ Other Spending Clause Theories Fail for Similar Reasons

(Counts I & VIII).....	27
C. The HIPF Does Not Violate the Tenth Amendment or the Intergovernmental Tax Immunity Doctrine (Count IV).....	29
D. The Actuarial Soundness Requirement is Not an Unconstitutional Delegation.....	34
III. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims, Which Are Time-Barred and Ignore the Plain Language of the ACA and the Regulation, Must be Rejected.....	38
A. Plaintiffs’ Challenges to the Regulation are Time-Barred.	39
B. HHS’s Continued Application of the Actuarial Soundness Regulation After Enactment of the HIPF Gives Effect to The Unambiguously Expressed Intent of Congress.....	43
C. Congress Has Expressly Delegated Authority to HHS to Establish Standards for Actuarial Soundness and Those Regulations Are Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	45
D. HHS’s Continued Application of 42 C.F.R. § 438.6 Following Enactment of the ACA and the ASB’s Issuance of ASOP 49 Did Not Require Notice-and-Comment Procedures.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States,
295 U.S. 495 (1935)..... 34, 35

Alabama v. King & Boozer,
314 U.S. 1 (1941)..... 30

Alexander v. Americans United Inc.,
416 U.S. 752 (1974)..... 16, 17, 20, 21

Am. Soc’y of Ass’n Execs. v. Bentsen,
848 F. Supp. 245 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 20

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 8, 49

Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
462 U.S. 87 (1983)..... 47

Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon,
416 U.S. 725 (1974)..... 17, 19, 21

Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.,
240 U.S. 1 (1915)..... 22

California v. United States,
441 F. Supp. 21 (E.D. Cal. 1977)..... 33

Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,
298 U.S. 238 (1936)..... 34, 38

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... passim

City of Arlington v. FCC,
133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)..... 46, 48

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... passim

Clark v. C.I.R.,
41 T.C.M. (CCH) 618..... 22

Coastal Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
846 F.3d 99 (5th Cir. 2017) 47

Cohen v. United States,
650 F.3d 717 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 17

Coll. Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.,
527 U.S. 666 (1999)..... 24

Cospito v. Heckler,
742 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 35, 37

Currin v. Wallace,
306 U.S. 1 (1939)..... 35

Douglass v. United Servs. Auto. Ass'n,
79 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir. 1996) 8

Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. Nat'l Park Serv.,
112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) 40, 42

Enochs v. Williams Packing & Navigation Co.,
370 U.S. 1 (1962)..... 17, 21

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 48

Fischer v. Berwick,
503 F. App'x 210 (4th Cir. 2013) 37

Fla. Bankers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of the Treasury,
799 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 19

Florida ex rel. McCollum v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
716 F. Supp. 2d 1120 (N.D. Fla. 2010)..... 33, 34

Friedrich v Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.,
894 F.2d 829 (6th Cir. 1990) 50

Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.,
469 U.S. 528 (1985)..... 34

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980)..... 26

J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States,
706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983) 44, 45

Kay v. FCC,
443 F.2d 638 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 44

King v. Burwell,
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 48

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 10

Lange v. Phinney,
507 F.2d 1000 (5th Cir. 1975) 22

Leves v. I.R.S.,
796 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1986) 21

License Tax Cases,
72 U.S. 462 (1866)..... 22, 23

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 9

Massachusetts v. United States,
435 U.S. 444 (1978)..... 34

Mayhew v. Burwell,
772 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2014)..... 26

Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States,
562 U.S. 44 (2011)..... 47

Michigan v. United States,
40 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 1994) 32, 34

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 44

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982)..... 44

N.Y. v. United States (New York II),
326 U.S. 572 (1946)..... 30, 33

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n, v. United States,
415 U.S. 352 (1974)..... 35

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. (NFIB), v. Sebelius,
132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... passim

Neff v. Am. Dairy Queen Corp.,
58 F.3d 1063 (5th Cir. 1995) 8

New York v. United States (New York III),
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 23, 27, 29

Ohio v. Helvering,
292 U.S. 360 (1934)..... 20

Ohio v. United States,
849 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2017) 32

Orengo Caraballo v. Reich,
11 F.3d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 50

Pennhurst State School & Hospital v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 24, 28, 49

Pittston Co. v. United States,
368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) 37

Public Citizen v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 43

Riverbend Farms, Inc. v. Madigan,
958 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992) 37

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 17

SEC v. Recile,
10 F.3d 1093 (5th Cir. 1993) 8

Sheline v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.,
948 F.2d 174 (5th Cir. 1991) 8

Sims v. United States,
359 U.S. 108 (1959)..... 20

South Carolina v. Baker,
485 U.S. 505 (1988)..... passim

South Carolina v. Regan,
465 U.S. 367 (1984)..... 20

Spencer v. Brady,
700 F. Supp. 601 (D.D.C. 1988)..... 20

Taylor v. Sturgell,
553 U.S. 880 (2008)..... 33

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 13

United States v. Colahan,
635 F.2d 564 (6th Cir. 1980) 45

United States v. Delaware,
958 F. 2d 555 (1992)..... 31

United States v. New York (New York I),
315 U.S. 510 (1942)..... 22

United States v. Rutherford,
442 U.S. 544 (1979)..... 45

United States v. Sotelo,
436 U.S. 268 (1978)..... 24

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 48

Webb v. Cardiothoracic Surgery Assocs. of N. Tex., P.A.,
139 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 1998) 8

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 35

Wind River Mining Corp. v. United States,
946 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1991) 43

Winters v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,
149 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 1998) 33

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 46

28 U.S.C. § 636..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2401..... 40

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 34

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 22

26 U.S.C. §§ 6001-7874 18

26 U.S.C. § 7421..... passim

42 U.S.C. §§ 1301–1397mm 46

42 U.S.C. § 1302..... 38, 46

42 U.S.C. § 1304..... 5, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1396b..... passim

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016,
 Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015)..... 4

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1981,
 Pub. L. No. 97-35, 95 Stat. 357 (1981)..... 5, 38, 46

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (“ACA”),
 Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... 1, 39

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 2, 22, 24

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 8

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 57.2(b) 4, 19, 29, 32

26 C.F.R. § 57.8..... 18, 23

42 C.F.R. § 438.2 (2016) 7

42 C.F.R. § 438.4 (2016) 7

42 C.F.R. § 438.6..... passim

42 C.F.R. § 438.6 (2015) 39, 45

42 C.F.R. § 447.361 6

42 C.F.R. § 457.1203 5

Other Authorities

28 Tex. Admin. Code § 21.2211(b) 15

67 Fed. Reg. 40,989 (June 14, 2002) 6, 40

81 Fed. Reg. 27,498 (May 6, 2016) 7

AAA, Actuarial Certification of Rates for Medicaid Managed Care Programs (Aug. 2005),
http://www.actuary.org/files/publications/Practice_Note_Actuarial_Certification_Rates_for_Medicaid_Managed_Care_Programs_aug2005.pdf 41, 44, 45

Actuarial Standards Board, The Redetermination (or Determination) of Non-Guaranteed Changes and/or Benefits of Life Insurance and Annuity Contracts (ASOP 1) (1990) (superseded),
http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/asop001_020.pdf..... 28, 40

Actuarial Standards Board, Regulatory Filings for Health Plan Entities (ASOP 8) (2005) (superseded),
http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/02/asop008_129.pdf..... 28, 40

Actuarial Standards Board, Compliance with Statutory and Regulatory Requirements for the Actuarial Certification of Small Employer Health Benefit Plans (ASOP 26) (1996) (superseded),
http://www.actuarialstandardsboard.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/07/asop026_052.pdf..... 28, 40, 50

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 41

CMS, Medicare-Medicaid Enrollee State Profile: Wisconsin, at 8 (undated),
<http://www.integratedcareresourcecenter.com/PDFs/StateProfileWI.pdf> 12

FSSA Home, Medicaid Monthly Enrollment Reports,
<http://www.in.gov/fssa/ompp/4881.htm> 12

Ind. Code § 27-1-12.8-23(d)(4)(A)..... 15

Kansas Insurance Dep’t, Policy and Procedure Relating to Actuarial Opinions and Memorandums (July 9, 2004),
<http://www.ksinsurance.org/documents/department/regulations-adopted/article-1/40-1-44-attachment.pdf>..... 15

Michael Heifetz, Medicaid Dir., Wisc. Dep’t of Health Servs., Wisc. Medicaid Update (2016),
http://www.hfmawisconsin.com/uploads/5/3/3/0/53303397/session_301_wisconsin_medicaid_update.pdf..... 12

Texas Comptroller, Certifying the 2016-2017 Texas State Budget,
<https://comptroller.texas.gov/transparency/budget/docs/BudgetCertification-Infographic.pdf>..... 48
